1

^apua New Gui^m

National Bazette

- PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G34]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 5th MARCH,

[1999

Prime Minister Act (Chapter 27)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER

I, Silas Atopare, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 2(2) of the *Prime Minister Act* (Chapter 27), and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Prime Minister, hereby appoint Vincent Auali, a Minister, to be Acting Deputy Prime Minister during the absence overseas of the Deputy Prime Minister.

Dated this 3rd day of March, 1999.

SILAS ATOPARE, Governor-General.

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

I, Silas Atopare, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by the undermentioned Act, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Internal Revenue, hereby fix 1st January, 1999 as the date on which the said Act shall come into operation:---

No. 12 of 1998-Income Tax (International Agreement) Act 1998.

Dated this 4th day of March, 1999.

SILAS ATOPARE, Governor-General.

National Water Supply and Sewerage Act 1986

APPOINTMENT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR OF THE WATERBOARD

I, Silas Atopare, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 17 of the *National Water Supply and Sewerage Act* 1986, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after the considering a recommendation from the Board of Directors of the Waterboard, hereby appoint Patrick Amini to be Managing Director of the Waterboard for a period of three years commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

Dated this 4th day of March, 1999.

SILAS ATOPARE, Governor-General.

2

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments, and all other powers it enabling, after considering a list comprising the names of three persons submitted by Enga Provincial Executive Council and after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby:—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Kundapen Talyaga (who has resigned) as Provincial Administrator; and
- (b) appoint Samuel Abal as Provincial Administrator of Enga Province,

with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 5th day of March, 1999.

B. SKATE, Prime Minister.

Harbours Board Act (Chapter 240)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF GENERAL MANAGER OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA HARBOURS BOARD

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 9A of the Harbours Board Act (Chapter 240), and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Minister, hereby:----

- (a) revoke the appointment of Gregory Emilio as General Manager of the Papua New Guinea Harbours Board; and
- (b) appoints Robbie Kaivepa as Acting General Manager of the Papua New Guinea Harbours Board until further notice,

with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 5th day of March, 1999.

B. SKATE, Prime Minister.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—49. -